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(e) when an u^to-date list is expected to be published?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) These officers were grouped separately as principles regarding fixation of their seniority were not settled at the time the list was sent to the Press.

(c) The list was corrected upto
1st January 1949 as shown in the list.

(d) Does not arise.

(e ) By the end of April, 1953.

Shri M. S. Gunipadaswamy: May I know whether the Government have settled the claims of these officers with regard to their status, conditions of service, pay etc.

Sardar Swaran, Singh: The list will be up-to-date. The publication of the list does not have anything to do really with the settlement of claims.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: What are the reasons for such inordinate delay in publishing these lists?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I would remind the hon. Member that I gave him the reasons sometime back in reply to another question. If he wants them again, I have no hesitation in repeating them.

Shri S. C. Samanta: In reply to a similar question last time, the hon.
Minister said that the irregularities and mistakes that crept into the ast would be verified by the Minister.
May I know whether he has done it?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Yes, Sir. It is for this reason that the matter has been somewhat delayed and instead of the undertaking that I save on that
•occasion that the list would be published in January, now it will be published in April,

Shri B. S. Murthy: With reference to clause (b) of the answer, may I know whether any complaints have been made and if so, what action has been taken?

Sardar Swaran Singh: It is a very general question. Any number of complaints might have been m?de. I cannot be expected to give as to what liappened with regard to each complaint unless he could specify some o£
those complaints.

Gandak Valley Pbdject

*890. Shri B. N. Roy: W ill the Miit-
ister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state;

(a) whether the Gandak VaUey Project will be started in the next financial year; .and

(b) whether the question of giving:
special grants for this project to the State Governments concerned by the Central Government is under consideration ?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigatioib and Power (Shri Hathi): (a> The pro^
ject is not included in the Five Year
Plan.

(b) Does not arise.

(Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know whether it is a fact that the Government of India insisted that Bihar Government should includle any of thetwo projects, the Gandak VaHey Project or the Kosi Project in the F’ve Year-Plan?

Shri Hathi: It was a question o f necessity. They were asked to prefer which of the two should be included.

Shri B. N. Boy: May I know whether it is a fact that this proiect needs-less capital in comparison with other important projects as BhaKra-NangaL
Damodar. etc.?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Is the hon.
Member saying that it ousnt to be included?

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Is Government aware that this scheme is the cheapest. of all the schemes in India?

Shri Hathi: May be.

Commodities of T rade between I ndia and>
Nepal

• ^892. Shri H. S. Prasad: (a) W ill
the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state what are the commodities that come to the Indiar
Union from Nepal?

(b) What are the commodities that Nepal imports from the Indian Union?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix VI, annexure No. 19.J'

H aNDLOOM INDU.VTRY

*894. Prof. D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Cnmmerce and Industry be pleased to state;

(a) the »mr»ijnt naid to the Pr.njab Governnient from the Hand-loom Fundt

